APPENDIX 14
ATTACHMENT 1

Local Government Act 1995

**City of Joondalup** 

**Local Government and Public Property Amendment Local Law 2015** 

### Local Government Act 1995

## **City of Joondalup**

# **Local Government and Public Property Amendment Local Law 2015**

### CONTENTS

# Part 1 - Preliminary

- 1.1 Citation
- 1.2 Commencement
- 1.3 Purpose and effect

## Part 2 - Amendments

- 2.1 City of Joondalup Local Government and Public Property Local Law 2014 amended
- 2.2 Clause 1.6 amended
- 2.3 Clause 2.8 amended

### Local Government Act 1995

### City of Joondalup

## Local Government and Public Property Amendment Local Law 2015

Under the powers conferred by the *Local Government Act 1995* and under all other powers enabling it, the Council of the City of Joondalup resolved on dd mm 2015 to make the following local law.

## Part 1 - Preliminary

#### 1.1 Citation

This local law may be cited as the *City of Joondalup Local Government and Public Property Amendment Local Law 2015.* 

#### 1.2 Commencement

This local law commences on the 14th day after the day on which it is published in the *Government Gazette*.

### 1.3 Purpose and effect

- (1) The purpose of this local law is to amend certain provisions within the *City of Joondalup Local Government and Public Property Local Law 2014.*
- (2) The effect of this local law is to enable the local government to make a determination prohibiting the placing of collection bins on local government property throughout the district.

### Part 2 - Amendments

### 2.1 City of Joondalup Local Government and Public Property Local Law 2014 amended

This Part of the local law amends the *City of Joondalup Local Government and Public Property Local Law 2014.* 

### 2.2 Clause 1.6 amended

Clause 1.6 (1) is amended as follows -

(1) Inserting the following definition where appropriate –

'collection bin means a receptacle for the collection of clothing or goods,'.

### 2.3 Clause 2.8 amended

Clause 2.8 (1) is amended as follows -

(1) Deleting the word 'and' between paragraphs (g) and (h);

(2)	Deleting the full stop at the end of paragraph (h) and inserting '; and' in its place;		
(3)	Inserting after paragraph (h) the following paragraph –  '(i) the placing or maintaining of a collection bin.'		
Dated (	<mark>dd of mm</mark> 2015.		
The Common Seal of the City of Joondalup		)	
was affixed by authority of a resolution		)	
of the Council in the presence of:		)	
TROY PICKARD			
MAYOF	3		
GARRY	′ HUNT		
CHIEF	EXECUTIVE OFFICER		